
Planning Committee
Monday 15 June 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 

Please contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or 
telephone dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk 
 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 29 May 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


Planning Committee
Monday 15 June 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 

contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in 
instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 3 - 6

5.1. 227-255 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE1 1NS 7 - 136

5.2. 221 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 137 - 212



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  29 May 2020 
 



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings)

Please note:
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to 
accommodate virtual meetings:

 The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working 
days before the meeting. We will aim to publish the agenda ten clear working 
days before the meeting. 

 This will allow those wishing to present information at the committee to make 
further written submissions in advance of the meeting in order to:

o Correct any factual information in the report
o Confirm whether their views have been accurately reflected in the report
o Re-emphasise the main points
[...]
air.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

FOR ACCESS TO THE VIRTUAL MEETING (ONLINE/BY TELEPHONE) 
PLEASE CONTACT:
Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk 

2

mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
15 June 2020  

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of 
London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not 
[...]
..........................................................................101

Planning history of adjoining sites ....................................................................................101

Planning policy .................................................................................................................104

Planning policy designations ............................................................................................104

Adopted Policy .................................................................................................................105

Emerging planning policy .................................................................................................108

9



3

Environmental impact assessment.....................................................................................109

10



4

Item No. 
5.1

Classification:  
Open

Date:
15 June 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 19/AP/1773 for: FULL PLANNING APPLICATION

Address: 
227-255 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NS  

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a part 2/3, 9 and 28 
storey (up to 94.65m AOD) mixed-use development comprising of 3,581 
sqm including 2,538 sqm of industrial floorspace (Use Classes B1c/B8) 
at ground and intermediate levels, 598 sqm of internal loading yard, 445 
sqm ancillary plant and equipment; and 254 residential apartments (C3), 
35.5% affordable by habitable room, and other associated infrastructure.

This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and 
Businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic 
and Local Preferred Industrial Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by 
virtue of proposing to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred 
industrial location.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Old Kent Road

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 24/05/2019 Application Expiry Date  23/08/2019
Earliest Decision Date 31/08/2019

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and referral to the Mayor 
of London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no 
later than the 15 December 2020.

2. That the environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 
30 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) 
Regulations 2017.

3. That following issue of the decision it be confirmed that the director of planning shall 
place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations and that 
for the purposes of Regulation 30(1) (d) the main reasons and considerations on 
which the Local Planning Authority's decision is based shall be set out as in this 
report.

4. In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 15 December 2020 that the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out at paragraph 277 of this report.

11



5

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site at 227-255 Ilderton Road:

The major redevelopment of the site is supported and delivers many of the key 
aspirations of the AAP. The mix of uses achieved is considered to be exemplary, 
successfully combining industrial and residential uses in a carefully considered 
design led approach. The scheme would make a significant contribution to the 
councils housing and jobs targets in one of the boroughs major regeneration areas.

Existing land use (Paragraphs 6 and 12)

 Use Class B8 – industrial food storage and distribution warehouse 
with ancillary B1 office space, owned and occupied by Leathams 
Limited, a family owned business and independent provider of high-
quality ingredients to the food industry.

 Total floorspace of 2,972 sqm (GIA) – comprising 2,005 sqm of 
storage and distribution space and 967 sqm of ancillary office
[...]
 the dispersion model ADMS-Roads and the modelling 
assessment was undertaken in accordance with Defra Local Air Quality 
Management Technical Guidance and Institute of Air Quality Management & 
Environmental Protection UK guidance. Pollutant concentrations were predicted 
to be below the relevant air quality objectives and the Site was therefore 
considered suitable for the proposed use. Utilising the Air Pollution Exposure 
Criteria published by the London Councils, the Site was considered to fall into 
criteria A where there are considered to be no grounds for refusal. Finally, an Air 
Quality Neutral Assessment was undertaken to compare building emissions from 
the proposed development with GLA benchmarks. NOx emissions from the 
proposed
development’s energy centre were assessed to be below the benchmarked 
threshold.

252. The council’s Environmental Protection Team was consulted on the air quality 
report submitted and agrees with the conclusions presented in the Air Quality 
Assessment by BWB Consulting, ref. MCP2141-001, April 2019. Officers 
recommend that a condition regarding details of a scheme for the internal 
ventilation of the development including appropriately located plant, inlets and 
outlets; filtration and treatment of incoming air. This condition is attached to the 
draft decision notice.

Noise and vibration

253. An environmental noise survey and noise impact assessment has been 
undertaken by BWB Consulting (ref: MCP2141 May 2019). The assessment 
indicates that with suitable provision for sound insulation measures to habitable 
rooms, preliminary specifications for which have been outlined in the 
assessment, the proposed development is acceptable from an acoustic 
perspective. A recommendation from the report indicates that an acoustician 
should be appointed during technical design to develop the preliminary guidance 
outlined within the noise assessment report.

254. The council’s Environmental Protection Team has reviewed the submitte
[...]
5 1TF
01/08/2019 The Occupier GROUND FLOOR 78-94 ORMSIDE STREET LONDON  SE15 1TF
01/08/2019 The Occupier PART FIRST FLOOR 78-94 ORMSIDE STREET LONDON  SE15 1TF
01/08/2019 The Occupier FIRST FLOOR 96-108 ORMSIDE STREET LONDON  SE15 1TF
01/08/2019 The Occupier UNIT 1 AND 2 96-108 ORMSIDE STREET LONDON  SE15 1TF
01/08/2019 The Occupier UNIT 3 AND 4 96-108 ORMSIDE STREET LONDON  SE15 1TF

121



APPENDIX 2

Consultation responses received

Internal services

Archaeological Officer
Ecology Officer
Economic Development Officer 
Environmental Protection Officer
Flood and Drainage Officer
Urban Forester
Design and Conservation Officer
Transport Officer
Highways Officer

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

Arqiva - digital communications 
Environment Agency  
London Underground Limited 
Metropolitan Police Service (Designing out Crime) 
Natural England - London Region & South East Region 
Network Rail (Planning) 
Thames Water - Development Planning 
Transport for London (referable & non-referable app notifications and pre-apps) 
United Kingdom Power Network

Neighbour and local groups consulted: 

Email representation 
182-196 Ilderton Road, London, SE15
Hever House, 7 Lovelinch Close, London
CarneySweeney Ltd Crossway, 156 Great Charles Street, Birmingham

122



Applicant LEATHAMS PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT LTD Reg. 
Number

19/AP/1773

Application Type Full Planning Application 

Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 
Number

TP/2327-K

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a part 2/3, 9 and 28 storey (up to 94.65m AOD) 
mixed-use development comprising 2,538 sqm of industrial floorspace (Use Classes B1c/B8) at ground 
and intermediate levels and an internal loading yard; and 254 residential apartments (C3); and other 
associated infrastructure.

This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and Businesses' of the Core 
Strategy 
[...]
hich they are contained. The terraces / tubes shall 
be installed strictly in accordance with the details so approved and shall be maintained as such 
thereafter. Discharge of this condition will be granted on receiving the details of the terrace/tube 
features and mapped locations and Southwark Council agreeing the submitted plans. A post completion 
assessment will be required to confirm the terrace/tube features have been installed to the agreed 
specification.

Reason:  
To ensure the development provides the maximum possible provision towards creation of habitats and 
valuable areas for biodiversity in accordance with policies: 5.10 and 7.19 of the London Plan 2011, 
Policy 3.28 of the Southwark Plan and Strategic Policy 11 of the Southwark Core Strategy.  

9 Prior to commencement of any works above grade (excluding demolition), detailed drawings at a scale 
of 1:5 or 1:10 through:
i) all facade variations; and
ii) commercial fronts and residential entrances; and
iii) all parapets and roof edges; and
iv) all balcony details; and
v) heads, cills and jambs of all openings
to be used in the carrying out of this permission shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority in writing. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance 
with any such approval given.

Reason:
In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied as to the quality of the design and details in 

127



accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2019,Policy 7.7 Location and Design of Tall 
Buildings of the London Plan 2016, Strategic Policy SP12 'Design & Conservation - of the Core Strategy 
(2011) and Saved Policies: 3.12 Quality in Design; 3.13 Urban Design; and 3.20 Tall buildings of The 
Southwark Plan (2007).

 
10 Prior to the commencement of any above grade works (excluding demolition), samples of all external 

facing materials and full-scale (1:1) mock-ups of the facades to be used in the carrying out of this 
permission sh
[...]
ctive statement ............................................................................................44

Other matters ..........................................................................................................................44

Conclusion...............................................................................................................................45

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ..................................................................................................45

APPENDICES.............................................................................................................................45

AUDIT TRAIL ..............................................................................................................................46

139



  RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the applicant entering into a 
satisfactory legal agreement. 

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 15 December 
2020 the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 143 of this report. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
3.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

4. The application site is an irregular shaped plot of land currently comprising of four, 
two storey units in a 1980s brick building used as B8 storage space with ancillary 
B1a facilities. A large car park occupies the remainder of the site to the rear of the 
buildings.  The site measures 0.16 hectares and is bound by New Kent Road to 
the South, which forms part of the Transport for London Road Network (TLRN) 
and Theobald Street to the West. The building currently comprises of 1,374 sqm of 
commercial floorspace (Use Class B8) with a large servicing yard and parking area 
to the rear which is accessed via Theobald Street. Two of the units are currently in 
temporary use whilst the remaining two are currently vacant.  The site has a PTAL 

Item No. 
5.2

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
15 June 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning committee

Report 
title: 

Development Management planning application:  
Application 19/AP/5389  for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
221 New Kent Road London, SE1  

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing warehouse building and erection of a part 3, part 6 
and part 9 storey building providing 200 hotel rooms (Class C1) and 
1,354sqm of work/maker space at ground floor (and mezzanine) (Flexible 
Class B1) as well as ancillary cafe/restaurant and bar facilities (Class 
A3/A4), along with associated landscaping, servicing yard and access 
works.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Chaucer

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 25/09/2019 Application Expiry Date     25/12/2019    
Earliest Decision Date 29/10/2019 PPA End Date    N/A

140



of 6b which is considered to be excellent.

The surrounding area

5. The character of the immediate built environment is mixed in scale with heights 
ranging between 3-7 storeys. Around the application site, the surrounding land 
uses are also mixed consisting largely of residential and educational facilities. 
Immediately to the east across Theobald Street is a petrol station and the parade 
of retail shops further along New Kent Road.   To the south of the application site, 
across the highway, the area is predominantly residential with the exception of 
Driscoll House which is currently in use as a hostel. The building is not listed and 
not within a Conservation Area. It is however, located within the setting of a 
number of listed buildings which is discussed in further detail in subsequent 
paragraphs of the report.  

Details of proposal

6. Planning permission is sought for the comprehensive redevelopment of the site 
to provide a part 3, part 6 part 9 storey mixed use building comprising of a 200 
bedroom hotel and 1,354 sqm of creative co-working/maker space (flexible B1 
floorspace) with ancillary cafe/restaurant and bar faci
[...]
eet, London, SE17 1PA
The Occupier 83C Chatham Street, London, SE17 1PA
The Occupier 1 John Maurice Close, London, SE17 1PY
The Occupier 89C Chatham Street, London, SE17 1PA
The Occupier Flat 2, 11 John Maurice Close, London
The Occupier 19 John Maurice Close, London, SE17 1PZ
The Occupier 18 John Maurice Close, London, SE17 1PZ
The Occupier 20 John Maurice Close, London, SE17 1PZ
The Occupier 22 John Maurice Close, London, SE17 1PZ

 

196



APPENDIX 2 

Consultation Responses Received

Internal services

Archaeological Officer
Ecology Officer
Local Economy Team
Environmental Protection Officer
Flood and Drainage Officer
Urban Forester
Transport Officer
Highways Officer
Ecology Officer

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

Environment Agency  
Metropolitan Police Service (Designing out Crime) 
Historic England
Transport for London (referable & non-referable app notifications and pre-apps) 

197



Applicant EDEN VALE GLOBAL LTD Reg. 
Number

19/AP/ 5389

Application Type Full Planning Application 

Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 
Number

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:

Demolition of existing warehouse building and erection of a part 3, part 6 and part 9 storey building 
providing 200 hotel rooms (Class C1) and 1,354sqm of work/maker space at ground floor (and 
mezzanine) (Flexible Class B1) as well as ancillary cafe/restaurant and bar facilities (Class A3/A4), 
along with associated landscaping, servicing yard and access works.

At: 221 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1

In accordance with application received on 24/05/2019    

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance 
with the following approved plans:

- Site Location Plan (1059 –A001- PL) 
- Proposed Ground Floor plan (1069 – A101 –PL)
- Proposed Mezzanine Level (1069 – A102 –PL)
- Proposed Level 01 (1069 – A103 –PL)
- Proposed Level 02 (1069 – A104 –PL)
- Proposed Level 03 (1069 – A105
[...]
ement of works above grade - the details required to be submitted for 
approval by the condition(s) listed below must be submitted to and approved by the council 
before any work above grade is commenced. The term 'above grade' here means any works 
above ground level. 

9 DETAILS OF MATERIALS

Prior to the commencement of works above grade (excluding demolition), samples of all external facing 
materials to be used in the carrying out of this permission shall be presented on site to the Local 
Planning Authority and approved in writing. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
accordance with any such approval given.

Reason

In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied that these samples will make an acceptable 
contextual response in terms of materials to be used, and achieve a quality of design and detailing in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2019, Policy 7.7 of the London Plan 2016, 
Strategic Policy SP12 ' Design & Conservation - of the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policies: 3.12 
Quality in Design; 3.13 Urban Design; and 3.20 Tall buildings of The Southwark Plan (2007).

10 VENTILATION

Before any A3 or A4 use hereby permitted commences the detailed design of the kitchen extract 
system, including all emissions abatement equipment and flue, shall be submitted to the local planning 

202



authority for approval.

Reason

In order to ensure that that any installed ventilation, ducting and ancillary equipment in the interests of 
amenity will not cause amenity impacts such as odour, fume or noise nuisance and will not detract from 
the appearance of the building in accordance with The National Planning Policy Framework 2012, 
Strategic Policy 13 - High Environmental Standards of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policy 3.2 
Protection of Amenity of The Southwark Plan 2007.

 
11 BAT AND SWIFT BOXES

Details of bird and/or bat nesting boxes / bricks shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

[...]
 proposed 

211

https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Planning-your-
https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Planning-your-


development is located within 15m of Thames Waters underground assets, as such the 
development could cause the assets to fail if appropriate measures are not taken. Please 
read our guide 'working near our assets' to ensure your workings are in

line with the necessary processes you need to follow if you're considering working above or 
near our pipes or other structures. https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-
site/Planning-your- development/Working-near-or-diverting-our-pipes. Should you require 
further information please contact Thames Water. Email: 
developer.services@thameswater.co.uk

212

https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Planning-your-
https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Planning-your-
mailto:developer.services@thameswater.co.uk


OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-21
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Tim Murtagh/Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Team, 

Tel: 020 7525 7187/7420

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Richard Livingstone (Reserve) 
Councillor James McAsh (Reserve)
Councillor Hamish McCallum (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Jason Ochere (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM 

Simon Bevan (label provided)
Colin Wilson/Troy Davies/Alicia Chaumard (labels 
provided)
Joyce Rowe-Jones/Sandra Warren 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM - Electronic Copies (No 
paper) 

Tim Murtagh/Gerald Gohler

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 15 May 2020 

1
3

1

1

1

1

17


	Agenda
	 
	5 Development Management
	5.1 227-255 Ilderton Road, London SE1 1NS
	Report: 227-255 Ilderton Road, London SE1 1NS
	Appendix 1: Consultation undertaken
	Appendix 2: Consultation responses received
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	5.2 221 New Kent Road, London SE1
	Report: 221 New Kent Road, London SE1
	Appendix 1: Consultation undertaken
	Appendix 2: Consultation responses received
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Monday 15 June 2020 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Hamish McCallum (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Richard Livingstone 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Development Management
Colin Wilson, Regeneration
Troy Davies, Development Management
Alicia Chaumard, Development Management
Pip Howson, Transport Policy
Tim Cutts, Regeneration
Margaret Foley, Legal Officer
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adele Morris, Catherine Rose and 
Cleo Soanes.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.



2

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated before the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 5.1 and 5.2
 Members pack relating to item 5.1 and 5.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions.

5.1 227-255 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE1 1NS 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1773

Report: see pages 7 to 136 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 4 and 7 to 10 of the 
addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a part 2/3, 9 and 28 storey (up to 
94.65m AOD) mixed-use development comprising of 3,581 sqm including 2,538 sqm of 
industrial floorspace (Use Classes B1c/B8) at ground and intermediate levels, 598 sqm of 
internal loading yard, 445 sqm ancillary plant and equipment; and 254 residential 
apartments (C3), 35.5% affordable by habitable room, and other associated infrastructure.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officers.



3

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020

There were no objectors present.

The applicant’s agents addressed the sub-committee and answered questions posed by 
the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site.

Councillor Richard Livingstone addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as ward 
councillor. There were no questions to the ward councillor.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions in the report and the 
additional condition below and referral to the Mayor of London, and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than the 15 December 
2020.

2. That the environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 
30 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) 
Regulations 2017.

3. That following issue of the decision it be confirmed that the director of planning shall 
place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations and that for 
the purposes of Regulation 30(1) (d) the main reasons and considerations on which 
the Local Planning Authority's decision is based shall be set out as in this report.

4. In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 15 December 2020 that the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out at paragraph 277 of the report.

Additional condition:

That details be submitted of a scheme for the internal ventilation of the development 
including appropriately located plant, inlets and outlets; filtration and treatment of incoming 
air.

5.2 221 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 

Planning application reference:19/AP/5389

Report: see pages 137 to 212 of the agenda pack and pages 4 to 6 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL



4

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020

Demolition of existing warehouse building and erection of a part 3, part 6 and part 9 storey 
building providing 200 hotel rooms (Class C1) and 1,354sqm of work/maker space at 
ground floor (and mezzanine) (Flexible Class B1) as well as ancillary cafe/restaurant and 
bar facilities (Class A3/A4), along with associated landscaping, servicing yard and access 
works.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officers.

Representatives for the objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions posed 
by the sub-committee.

The applicant’s agents addressed the sub-committee and answered questions posed by 
the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site.

Councillor Helen Dennis addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as ward councillor 
and responded to questions posed by the sub-committee.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions in the report and the 
additional conditions set out below and the applicant entering into a satisfactory legal 
agreement.

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 15 December 2020 
the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out in paragraph 143 of the report.

Additional conditions:

1) Prior to the commencement of works above grade (excluding demolition) and 
notwithstanding the approved plans, details of the design and location of the 
entrance to the commercial unit shall be submitted and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
accordance with any such approval given. 

 
Reason:
 
In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied as to the details in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2019, Strategic policy 
SP12: ‘Design and Conservation of the Core strategy (2011) and Saved Policies 
3.12 Quality in Design, 3.13 Urban Design and 3.2 Protection of amenity.

2) The construction environment management plan is to include a provision that there 
must be consultation with residents and ward councillors in the construction process.



5

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020

3) The section 106 agreement to include a further management plan – a Hotel 
Operator Management Plan. That would ensure that residents and ward councillors 
are consulted about the operation of the hotel and that they would have a point of 
contact to raise any issues with and they would be consulted if there are any 
changes to the hotel operation which might affect residents.

Informative

The following Informative was also agreed – That Southwark officers will arrange for the 
hotel to have a Theobald Street address.

The meeting ended at 1.16pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


